

No. 19-4137

In The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

ALLEN H. LOUGHRY, II,

Defendant–Appellant

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of West Virginia at Charleston
Criminal Action No. 2:18-cr-00134-1

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ALLEN H. LOUGHRY, II**

Elbert Lin

elin@huntonak.com

Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP

Riverfront Plaza, East Tower

951 East Byrd St., 18th Fl.

Richmond, VA 23219-4074

804-788-7202

Nicholas D. Stellakis

nstellakis@huntonak.com

Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP

125 High St., Suite 533

Boston, MA 01810

617-648-2747

Katy Boatman

kboatman@huntonak.com

Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP

600 Travis, Suite 4200

Houston, TX 77002

713-220-3926

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

ALLEN H. LOUGHRY, II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Loughry Is Entitled to a <i>Remmer</i> Hearing.....	3
A. The undisputed evidence here met the “minimal standard”	3
B. The Government’s arguments to the contrary are unavailing	4
1. Plain error review does not apply	4
2. Loughry offered more than mere speculation that an external communication occurred on social media	6
3. The district court’s instructions to the jury regarding social media are irrelevant and nevertheless support Loughry	12
II. Loughry Is Entitled to a Hearing on His <i>McDonough</i> Claim.....	14
A. Loughry made a plausible, colorable, and nonfrivolous claim under <i>McDonough</i>	14
B. The Government’s arguments miss the mark	15
1. The Government does not dispute that the district court got the standard wrong, which entitles Loughry to relief	15
2. The district court’s “findings” do not support the result the Government advocates	17
3. The Government’s remaining arguments lack merit	20
III. Loughry Should Be Granted a Hearing on His Actual Bias Claim.....	24
A. Loughry satisfied the standard for a hearing on his actual bias claim.....	24

B. The Government has not advanced any good reason that
the hearing should be denied.....25

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014)	1, 3, 6
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Comcast of Sacramento I, LLC v. Sacramento Metro. Cable Television Comm’n</i> , 923 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Conner v. Polk</i> , 407 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd.</i> , 388 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Haley v. Blue Ridge Transfer Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1532 (4th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>King v. Bowersox</i> , 291 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	2
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	4
<i>Porter v. Zook</i> , 898 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 2018)	16, 21, 23

<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Tunstall v. Hopkins</i> , 306 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Barshov</i> , 733 F.2d 842 (11th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 698 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Birchette</i> , 908 F.3d 50 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 18-8742 (U.S. Apr. 5, 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 94 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>United States v. Clariot</i> , 655 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Feng Li</i> , 630 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Forde</i> , 407 F. App'x 740 (4th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>United States v. French</i> , 904 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 949 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. French</i> , No. 1:12-cr-00160-JAW (D. Me. Apr. 27, 2015), slip op.	18
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Furlow</i> , — F.3d —, 2019 WL 2621773 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 881 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2018)	10

<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rodriguez</i> , 352 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989)	15
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 677 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>United States v. North</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 915 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 256 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Wintermute</i> , 443 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40, 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	23, 24
Statutes	
AEDPA, 28 U.S.C. 2254	19, 20
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	4, 5
Fed. R. Ev. 201.....	11
Fed. R. Ev. 606.....	20, 23
Nancy S. Marder, <i>Jurors and Social Media: Is A Fair Trial Still Possible?</i> , 67 SMU L. Rev. 617, 628 (2014)	13
